Bio-degradable waste.

Price Earnings Ratio
Market price of share as at the year-
end divided by Earnings Per Share.

Public Holding
Percentage of shares held by the public
calculated as per the Colombo Stock
Exchange Listing Rules as at the date
of the Report.

Quick Asset Ratio
Current Assets other than inventory
divided by Current liabilities.

Return on Assets (ROA)
Profit after tax divided by average total
assets.

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)
Earnings before interest and tax as a
percentage of average shareholders’
funds plus total debt.

Return on Equity (ROE)
Profit after tax as a percentage of
Average shareholders’ funds.

Recycle
The process of converting waste into
reusable materials.

Risk Management
The identification, analysis,
assessment, control and avoidance,
minimization or elimination of
unacceptable risk.

Shareholders’ Funds
Total of issued and fully paid share
capital and both capital and Revenue
Reserves.

Stewardship
The role of supervising or taking care of
the organization.

Total Assets
Non- current assets plus current
assets.

Total Debt
Long term loans plus short term loans
and overdrafts.

206 Hayleys Fabric PLC

QUARTERLY ANALYSIS

Quarter 1
30-06-2021

Quarter 2
30-09-2021

Quarter 3
31-12-2021

Quarter 4
31-03-2022

USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Revenue  28,797  40,190  41,826  39,406
Profit before tax  1,502  2,197  2,107  9,170

Tax (expense)/reversal  (15)  (257)  (151)  (1,776)

Profit after tax  1,487  1,941  1,956  7,394

Non current assets  55,955  55,602  55,848  55,895

Current assets  56,686  65,028  68,865  66,148

Non current liabilities  19,086  22,751  23,168  24,592

Current liabilities  71,257  74,689  77,217  66,994

Quarter 1
30-06-2021

Quarter 2
30-09-2021

Quarter 3
31-12-2021

Quarter 4
31-03-2022

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Market value of shares
Basic/diluted earnings per share  0.72  0.95  0.96  3.85

Last traded price  18.10  34.70  41.00  29.50

Highest price recorded for the three months ending  19.90  38.50  45.50  44.30

Lowest price recorded for the three months ending  14.10  18.10  31.70  28.00

Market capitalization Rs. Mn  2,766  5,306  6,298  4,447

Share trading information

Number of transactions  16,618  39,034  31,388  16,348

Number of shares traded  104,746,971  170,237,241  106,893,097  46,127,871

Value of shares traded (Rs.)  1,890,729,106  4,887,468,128  4,017,558,496  1,742,655,560

Annual Report 2021/22 207

INVESTOR INFORMATION

Distribution of Shareholding as at 31st March 2022

Residents Non-Residents Total
No. of shares held No. of

share-
holders

No. of shares % No. of
share-

holders

No. of
shares

% No. of
share-

holders

No. of shares %

 1 -  1,000  3,645  1,300,627 0.313 9  3,490  0.001  3,654  1,304,117  0.314
 1,001 -  10,000  2,598  10,429,595 2.510 9  29,100  0.007  2,607  10,458,695  2.517

 10,001 -  100,000  908  29,845,825 7.183 14  306,898  0.074  922  30,152,723  7.257
 100,001 -  1,000,000  165  50,265,662 12.098 6  2,787,349  0.671  171  53,053,011  12.769

Over  1,000,000  22  320,513,230 77.143  -  -   -   22  320,513,230  77.143
 7,338  412,354,939 99.247 38  3,126,837  0.753  7,376  415,481,776  100.000

Residents Non-Residents Total
Categories of
shareholders

No. of
share-

holders

No. of shares % No. of
share-

holders

No. of
shares

% No. of
share-

holders

No. of shares %

Individuals  6,872  82,191,904 19.782 37  2,273,346 0.547  6,909  84,465,250 20.329
Institutions  466  330,163,035 79.465 1  853,491 0.206  467  331,016,526 79.671

 7,338  412,354,939 99.247 38  3,126,837 0.753  7,376  415,481,776 100.000

Market Value
The market value of an ordinary share of Hayleys Fabric PLC. was :

Year ended 31 March 2022 2021
Rs. Rs.

Highest  45.50 (on 15th Dec. 2021)  42.90 (on 22nd Jan. 2021)
Lowest  14.10 (on 01st April 2021)   7.00 (on 12th May 2020)
Closing price  29.10 (on 31st March 2022)  14.10 (on 31st March 2021)

Share Trading

2022 2021

No. of transactions  103,265  70,199
No. of shares traded  427,843,221  357,684,477
Value of shares traded (Rs.)  12,533,097,144  8,195,809,943

208 Hayleys Fabric PLC

HAYLEYS  FABRIC PLC
First Twenty Shareholders as at 31st March

 No. of Shares  No. of Shares

 As at
31/03/2022

%  As at
31/03/2021

%

1 Hayleys  PLC No 3 Share Investment Account  244,974,046  58.96  244,974,046  58.96
2 Employees Provident Fund  11,081,454  2.67  11,081,454  2.67
3 Hayleys Advantis Limited  10,073,700  2.42  10,073,700  2.42
4 Mr. Shanthikumar Nimal Placidus Palihena & Mrs A.S.Palihena  10,000,000  2.41  4,000,000  0.96
5 Hayleys Agriculture Holdings Limited  6,944,514  1.67  6,944,514  1.67
6 Mr. Kulappuarachchige Don Harindra Perera  4,600,625  1.11  -   -
7 Employees Trust Fund Board  4,034,118  0.97  -   -
8 Amana Bank PLC/ HI- Line Trading Pvt Limited  3,576,776  0.86  -   -
9 Mrs. Swyrie Balendra  3,160,441  0.76  4,000,200  0.96
10 Mr. Kandiah Balendra and Mrs. S Balendra  2,739,839  0.66  3,448,899  0.83
11 Seylan Bank PLC/ Capital Trust Holdings Limited  2,648,434  0.64  -   -
12 Union Assurance PLC- Universal Life Fund  2,430,709  0.59  1,211,188  0.29
13 DFCC Bank PLC A/C 1  2,000,000  0.48  1,823,701  0.44
14 DFCC Bank PLC A/C No. 02  1,842,168  0.44  -   -
15 Hatton National Bank PLC- NDB Wealth Growth and Income Fund  1,500,000  0.36 -  -
16 J.B. Cocoshell (Pvt) Limited  1,407,179  0.34  2,583,762  0.62
17 Sam Innovators (Pvt) Limited.  1,394,628  0.34  1,394,628  0.34
18 Mr. Pasqual Handi Dayananda Waidyatilaka  1,386,745  0.33  23,357  0.01
19 Bank of Ceylon No. 1 Account  1,259,527  0.30  2,000,000  0.48
20 Hatton National Bank PLC/Ravindra Erle Rambukwella  1,224,000  0.29  1,223,000  0.29

Total  318,278,903  76.60  294,782,449  70.94

There were no non-voting shares as at 31st March 2022

DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDING

No. of Shares No. of Shares
 As at 31/03/2022  As at 01/04/2021

1 Mr. A.M.Pandithage  Nil  Nil
2 Mr. K.D.D. Perera *  8,180  8,180
3 Mr. S.C. Ganegoda  525,000  480,000
4 Mr. H. Somashantha  40,000  40,000
5 Mr. M.W.R.N. Somaratne   60,000  100,000
6 Mr. E.R.P. Goonetilleke  Nil  Nil
7 Dr. N.S.J. Nawaratne  Nil  Nil
8 Mr. A.S. Jayatilleke  Nil  Nil
9 Mr. I.B.R.R. Bandara  20,000  50,000
10 Mr. M.H. Jayasinghe  Nil  Nil
11 Mr. K.P.C.P.K. Pathirana  2,000  2,000
12 Mrs. Y.Bhaskaran (Alternate Director to Mr. K.D.D. Perera)  Nil  Nil

 655,180  680,180

* Mr. K.D.D. Perera holds 51.01%  directly and indirectly of the total issued shares in Hayleys PLC which holds 244,974,046 shares in Hayleys Fabric PLC.
 Mr. M.W.R.N. Somaratne holding shares through Margin Trading Account, Sampath Bank PLC/Mr. Migel Wasam Rizvi Nandajith Somaratne.

STATED CAPITAL
Stated Capital USD 17,561,761 (Rs. 1,968,192,915/-) comprising  415,481,776 ordinary shares.

 As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

The issued number of shares of the Company  415,481,776  415,481,776
Registered shareholders  7,376  5,570
The percentage of shares held by public 36.78% 36.78%
No. of shareholders representing Public Holding  7,367  5,561